Cash Flow is an important measure of performance and it is utilized as one measure of the Company's ability to generate cash. Note that due to other financial obligations and commitments, the
entire Free Cash Flow amount may not be available for discretionary purposes.

Management believes that the above metrics are useful to investors evaluating our operating performance for the periods presented, and provide a tool for evaluating our ongoing operations and our
management of assets held from period to period. These metrics, however, are not a measure of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered a substitute for sales and revenue
growth (decline), or cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as determined in accordance with GAAP and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Third Quarter 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Acquisition / FX
Revenue Revenue % Change Divestitures Contribution Change % Change
3M 2010 3M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 3M 2010 3M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

ITT Corporation - Consolidated 2,643 2,640 3 0% (88) 34 (51) -2%

Defense & Information Solutions 1,366 1,509 (143) -9% (1) 1 (143) -9%
Electronic Systems 556 642 (86) -13% 0 1 (85) -13%
Geospatial Systems 257 289 (32) -11% (1) 0 (33) -11%
Information Systems 558 586 (28) -5% 0 0 (28) -5%

Fluid Technology 920 826 94 11% (87) 18 25 3%
Industrial Process 167 172 (5) -3% (3) (1) (9) -5%
Residential and Commercial Water Group 279 275 4 1% 0 8 12 4%
Water & WasteWater 490 395 95 24% (84) 12 23 6%

Motion & Flow Control 360 307 53 17% 0 15 68 22%

Motion Technologies 132 121 11 9% 0 12 23 19%
Interconnect Solutions 109 81 28 34% 0 2 30 37%
Control Technologies 70 60 10 17% 0 0 10 17%
Flow Control 50 47 3 7% 0 1 4 9%

Acquisition FX

Orders Orders Change % Change Contribution Contribution Change % Change
3M 2010 3M 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009 3M 2010 3M 2010 Adj. 10 vs. 09 Adj. 10 vs. 09

Defense & Information Solutions 1,535 1,225 310 25% (1) 2 311 25%

Fluid Technology 934 823 111 13% (85) 17 43 5%

Motion & Flow Control 362 315 47 15% 0 16 63 20%

Total Segment Orders 2,826 2,357 469 20% (86) 35 418 18%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations.

ITT Corporation
Segment Operating Income & OI Margin

Third Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions)

Q3 2010 Q3 2009 %
As Reported As Reported Change 10 vs. 09

Revenue:
Defense & Information Solutions 1,366 1,509 -9.5%
Fluid Technology 920 826 11.4%
Motion & Flow Control 360 307 17.3%
Intersegment eliminations (3) (2) 50.0%
Total Revenue 2,643 2,640 0.1%

Operating Margin:
Defense & Information Solutions 13.0% 13.3% (30) BP
Fluid Technology 12.6% 13.1% (50) BP
Motion & Flow Control 12.5% 13.0% (50) BP
Total Operating Segments 12.8% 13.2% (40) BP

Income:
Defense & Information Solutions 178 200 -11.0%
Fluid Technology 116 108 7.4%
Motion & Flow Control 45 40 12.5%
Total Segment Operating Income 339 348 -2.6%

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Third Quarter of 2010 & 2009

($ Millions, except EPS and shares)

Change Percent Change
Q3 2010 Q3 2010 Q3 2010 Q3 2009 Q3 2009 Q3 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Adjusted As Adjusted

Segment Operating Income 339  339 348  348

Interest Income (Expense) (23) - (23) (11) (11) #C (22)
Other Income (Expense) (1) - (1) (3) - (3)
Gain on sale of Assets 8 - 8 - - -
Corporate (Expense) (371) 330 #A (41) (259) 210 #A (49)

Income (loss) from Continuing Operations before Tax (48) 330 282 75 199 274

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 60 (142) #B (82) (11) (75) #D (86)

Income from Continuing Operations 12 188 200 64 124 188

Diluted EPS from Continuing Operations 0.07 1.01 #E 1.08 0.35 0.67 #E 1.02 $ 0.06 5.9%

#A - Adjustment to estimated cost of Asbestos claims, both pending and those to be filed in the next 10 years, relating to the annual 2010 assessment and the initial 2009 assessment.